

No. 23-1225

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MARYLAND SHALL ISSUE, INC.; CINDY'S HOT SHOTS, INC.;  
FIELD TRADERS LLC; PASADENA ARMS LLC; AND  
WORTH-A-SHOT, INC.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

ANNE ARUNDEL COUNTY, MARYLAND,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fourth Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

---

MARK W. PENNAK  
*Counsel of Record*  
MARYLAND SHALL ISSUE, INC.  
9613 Harford Road  
Ste. C #1015  
Baltimore, MD 21234  
(301) 873-3671  
mpennak@marylandshallissue.org  
*Counsel for Petitioners*

September 6, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   | Page |
|---|------|
| CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....   | i    |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....   | iii  |
| I. <i>Zauderer</i> Does Not Apply .....   | 1    |
| II. Suicide Prevention and Conflict<br>Resolution Is Not Commercial Speech..... | 4    |
| III. The Literature Is Not “Purely Factual<br>And Uncontroversial” .....        | 6    |
| IV. The Circuits Are In Conflict .....  | 7    |
| V. The Exclusion of Petitioners’ Expert<br>Cannot Stand .....                   | 10   |
| VI. This Case Is An Excellent Vehicle .....                                     | 10   |
| CONCLUSION .....  | 12   |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| CASES  | Page(s)     |
|--|-------------|
| <i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> ,<br>600 U.S. 570 (2023).....  | 2, 3, 10    |
| <i>American Hospital Ass’n v. Azar</i> ,<br>983 F.3d 528 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....                                   | 8, 9        |
| <i>American Meat Institute v.</i><br><i>Dept. of Agriculture</i> ,<br>760 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....          | 8, 9        |
| <i>Board of Trustees of State University of</i><br><i>N.Y. v. Fox</i> ,<br>492 U.S. 469 (1989).....              | 5           |
| <i>Bolger v. Youngs Drug Prods. Corp.</i> ,<br>463 U.S. 60 (1983).....   | 5, 6, 9, 10 |
| <i>Book People, Inc. v. Wong</i> ,<br>91 F.4th 318 (5th Cir. 2024) .....   | 9           |
| <i>Brown v. Entertainment Merchants Ass’n</i> ,<br>564 U.S. 786 (2011).....                                      | 2, 3, 8     |
| <i>Caetano v. Massachusetts</i> ,<br>577 U.S. 411 (2016).....  | 10          |
| <i>Central Hudson Gas &amp; Elec. Corp. v.</i><br><i>Pub. Serv. Comm’n of N.Y.</i> ,<br>447 U.S. 557 (1980)..... | 4, 5, 10    |
| <i>City of Cincinnati v. Discovery Network,</i><br><i>Inc.</i> , 507 U.S. 410 (1993).....                        | 5           |
| <i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals,</i><br><i>Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....                         | 10          |
| <i>Doucette v. Jacobs</i> ,<br>106 F.4th 156 (1st Cir. 2024).....  | 10          |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

|   | Page(s)       |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Free Speech Coalition, Inc. v. Paxton</i> ,<br>95 F.4th 263 (5th Cir. 2024), <i>cert.</i><br><i>granted</i> , No. 23-1122 --- S.Ct. ----, 2024<br>WL 3259690 (July 2, 2024)..... | 6, 9, 10      |
| <i>General Electric Co. v. Joiner</i> ,<br>522 U.S. 136 (1997).....   | 10            |
| <i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian<br/>and Bisexual Group of Boston</i> ,<br>515 U.S. 557 (1995).....   | 2-4, 10       |
| <i>Milavetz, Gallop &amp; Milavetz, P.A. v.<br/>United States</i> ,<br>559 U.S. 229 (2010).....   | 1, 10         |
| <i>Moody v. NetChoice, LLC</i> ,<br>144 S.Ct. 2383 (2024).....  | 2-5, 8, 10-12 |
| <i>Nat’l Ass’n of Wheat Growers v. Bonta</i> ,<br>85 F.4th 1263 (9th Cir. 2023).....  | 7, 9, 10      |
| <i>Nat’l Inst. of Fam. &amp; Life Advocs. v.<br/>Becerra</i> ,<br>585 U.S. 755 (2018).....  | 1-4, 7, 9, 10 |
| <i>NetChoice, LLC v. Attorney General, Florida</i> ,<br>34 F.4th 1196 (11th Cir. 2022).....   | 7-8           |
| <i>NetChoice, LLC v. Bonta</i> ,<br>--- F.4th ----, 2024 WL 3838423<br>(9th Cir. Aug. 16, 2024).....  | 6, 9          |
| <i>Quiet Tech. DC-8, Inc. v.<br/>Hurel-Dubois UK Ltd.</i> ,<br>326 F.3d 1333 (11th Cir. 2003).....  | 10            |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

|  | Page(s)   |
|--|-----------|
| <i>Riley v. National Federation of the Blind of North Carolina, Inc.</i> ,<br>487 U.S. 781 (1988)..... | 4         |
| <i>Simmons v. Himmelreich</i> ,<br>578 U.S. 621 (2016).....  | 11        |
| <i>United States v. Hillary</i> ,<br>106 F.3d 1170 (4th Cir. 1997).....                                | 11        |
| <i>United States v. United Foods</i> ,<br>533 U.S. 405 (2001).....                                     | 1, 10     |
| <i>Va. State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> ,<br>425 U.S. 748 (1976).....  | 5         |
| <i>X Corp. v. Bonta</i> ,<br>--- F.4th ---, 2024 WL 4033063<br>(9th Cir. Sept. 4, 2024).....           | 6, 7, 9   |
| <i>Zauderer v. Off. of Disciplinary Couns. of Supreme Ct. of Ohio</i> ,<br>471 U.S. 626 (1985).....    | 1-4, 6-11 |
| <b>CONSTITUTION</b>  |           |
| U.S. Const. amend. I.....  | 5         |
| U.S. Const. amend. II.....   | 10        |
| <b>STATUTES</b>  |           |
| City of Boulder Ordinances, § 5-8-40(b)<br>(Colo.) .....   | 11        |
| Montgomery County Code, §§ 57-11A(d), 1-19<br>(Md.) .....  | 11        |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

|  | Page(s) |
|--|---------|
| Westchester County Code of Ordinances,<br>§ 529.21 (N.Y.).....   | 11      |
| <br><b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>   |         |
| N.Y. S.B. 6649 (2023-2024),<br><a href="https://bit.ly/4gb kDVs">https://bit.ly/4gb kDVs</a> (last viewed Sept.<br>5, 2024)..... | 11      |
